
 

 

 
Corporate Parenting Panel 

 
Date:  Monday 15 January 2024 
Time:  10.00 am 
Venue:  Hybrid (Committee Room 2) - Shire Hall 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Sue Markham (Chair) 
Councillor Marian Humphreys 
Councillor Penny-Anne O'Donnell 
Councillor Brett Beetham 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse 
Valerie Corcoran 
Jackie Channell 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
  
1.   General 

 
 

 
(1) Apologies 
 

 
 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

 
 

(3) Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

5 - 10 
 
2.   Voice, Influence & Change Team - Updates 

 
11 - 20 

 
3.   Performance Data 

 
21 - 22 

 
4.   Update on Warwickshire County Council’s Children’s homes 

 
23 - 26 

 
5.   Development of the Work Programme and Items on the Forward 

Plan 
27 - 30 

 Items from the Forward Plan relevant to the remit of the Panel. 
 

 
 
6.   Any Other Business 

 
 

 
7.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting will be held on 25th March 2024 at 10am. 

  
Meetings are not webcast and are not open to the public. 
  
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 



 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
Monday 15 January 2024 

Page 2 
  

 

Shire Hall, Warwick 
 



 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
Monday 15 January 2024 

Page 3 
  

 

 
Disclaimers 
 
Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of their 
election of appointment to the Council.  Any changes to matters registered or new matters that 
require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as soon as practicable after they 
arise. 
 
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest must (unless they have a dispensation):  
 

• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 

the meeting.  
 
Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 
 
Meetings are not webcast and are not open to the public.   
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web for information 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 
 
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
Monday 13 November 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Sue Markham (Chair) 
Councillor Marian Humphreys 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor Penny-Anne O’Donnell (virtual) 
Councillor Breet Beetham (virtual) 
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse (virtual) 
 
Officers 
Helen Barnsley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Shinderpaul Bhangal, Delivery Lead  
John Coleman, Director - Children and Families 
Nicole Conway, Democratic Services Officer 
Sharon Shaw, Head of Corporate Parenting 
Johnny Kyriacou, Director of Education 
Deena Moorey, Virtual School Head 
Brenda Vincent, Head of ACE 
Jo Smith, Operational Lead - Children & Families, Fostering and Alternative Carers Support 
Leah Adams, Head of Early Years and School Effectiveness 
  
 
Others Present 
Valerie Corcoran, Designated Nurse Children in Care 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
   

Apologies were received from Nigel Minns, Executive Director for People and Dr Vaishali 
Desai, Designated Doctor for Looked After Children Warwickshire, South Warwickshire 
University NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

   
Councillor Marian Humphreys confirmed that she is an independent member of the Adoption 
Panel. 
  
Councillor Caroline Phillips confirmed that she is the Chair of Governors at Stockingford 
Maintained Primary School. 

Page 5

Page 1 of 6 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
13.11.23 

(3) Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
  The minutes from the meeting held on the 16th October 2023 were agreed as a true and 

accurate record. 
  
There were no matters arising. 
  
 

2. Voice, Influence & Change Team - Updates 
 
 Shinderpaul Bhangal, Delivery Lead, presented information to the Panel in relation to the Lead 
Participation Network which includes 14 local authorities across the West Midlands, including 
Warwickshire.  It was confirmed that one area of focus for the network is corporate parenting and 
participation.  A survey has been sent out to establish how corporate parenting works across the 
network and to identify good practice. 
  
It was agreed that the survey would be sent out to all members of the panel, including officers who 
work within corporate parenting.  It was noted that once the results are compiled, officers will be 
able to view Warwickshire specific information as well as information relating to the whole network. 
  
The Panel noted that there had been several activities taking place for Care Experienced Week.  
These included a Halloween event, a movie night and lunch for Vietnamese children in care – this 
is a new area for Warwickshire County Council and a positive development. 
  
It was confirmed that there would be a full update of all activities in January 2024. 
  
The Chair thanked Shinderpaul for the report and information relating to the survey and took the 
opportunity to reiterate the importance of everyone completing the survey. 
 
3. Report from the Virtual School Head 
 
 Deena Moorey, Virtual School Head, confirmed that today’s presentation would provide the Panel 
with the opportunity to understand in more detail the children behind the data that is part of the 
regular reports.  The presentation would concentrate on early years data. 
  
It was confirmed that the virtual school has two key roles –  
  

• Promoting the education of looked-after children and previously looked-after children.   
• Promoting the education of children with a social worker. 

  
The Panel received additional information in relation to the role of the virtual school including –  
  

• The high level of children 
  

1)        with additional needs, including EHCPs. 
2)        who experience of adversity and trauma. 
3)        who experience frequent transitions. 
4)        whose experiences affect attendance, learning, behaviour and wellbeing. 

  

Page 6

Page 2 of 6



 

Page 3 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
13.11.23 

The Panel learnt that good and positive experiences and strong relationships can help to repair the 
damage done to the development of the brain as a result of traumas etc.  The Panel was asked to 
take into consideration that it isn’t always a fair measure to compare children in care with other 
children as they will not all have had the same experiences.  There will be some children, not in 
care, who have also had negative experiences. 
  
The following data was shared with the Panel –  
  
For Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) (cohort of 23 children) it was noted that - 
  

• 19 children in the cohort experienced at least one placement move. 
• 16 children in the cohort attended more than one school. 
• All the children who achieved a good level of development (GLD) had stayed in the same 

school and had attendance over 90% 
  

For Key Stage 2 (KS2) (cohort of 28 children) it was noted that –  
  

• 16 children in the cohort remained in one placement over the school year. 
• 13 achieved age-related expectations in reading, writing and maths. 

  
For Year 11 (cohort of 46) outcomes it was noted that children in care performed below the 
national average. 
  

• 6 children in the cohort were expected to achieve a strong pass (Grade 5 or above) 
• 8 children in the cohort had poor or no attendance. 
• 6.5% of the children in the cohort spoke little or no English. 

  
Following a question from Councillor Marian Humphreys, it was confirmed that early intervention 
with children is very dependant on each situation.  There is always a review when a child enters 
care to what, if any, early intervention there has been.  Sharon Shaw, Head of Corporate 
Parenting, confirmed that the service may not be aware of a child until they enter care which may 
not be until they start school, or later. 
  
Councillor Jerry Roodhouse noted that the challenges faced by the virtual schools will continue to 
increase as the challenges faced by the children increase.  It was confirmed that this is reflected in 
the information collected by the virtual school as the number of children they see increases.  It was 
noted that the impact of Covid is still being felt. 
  
Leah Adams, Head of Early Years and School Effectiveness confirmed that the solution is to look 
at how the council can work in a collaborative way.  The Panel noted that there is much closer 
working in place between the council’s family service and children’s service.  There are monthly 
partnership boards where not only departments within the council meet up, but also external 
partners.  John Coleman, Director of Children & Families Service added that the virtual school 
provides a lot of support to schools in Warwickshire and will challenge the schools if needed.   
  
Following an earlier comment in relation to the possible repair to developing brains, Councillor 
Penny-Anny O’Donnell asked if there was any more data around the impact on 
neurodevelopment.  It was confirmed that there are two speech and language therapists in place 
who are working with the children that need support, and their families. 

Page 7

Page 3 of 6



 

Page 4 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
13.11.23 

 The Chair requested that were a % was used in a performance table or to reflect data, that the 
number the % represented was also included in order for the Panel members to get a clearer 
understanding. 
  
The Panel thanked Deena and Leah for a very helpful report and useful presentation.  It was 
agreed that the slides from the presentation would be shared with the Panel. 
  
 
4. Annual Adoption Reports 
  
Sharon Shaw, Head of Corporate Parenting presented the annual adoption reports to the Panel 
and confirmed that Warwickshire is part of Adoption Central England (ACE) along with four other 
authorities - Coventry, Herefordshire, Solihull, and Worcestershire.  The annual report from ACE 
informed the Panel of the work undertaken over the last twelve months and the future work plans 
for ACE.  It was noted that the Warwickshire Annual Adoption Report included much more specific 
information relating to the children in Warwickshire. 
  
It was confirmed that there has been a significant decline in the number of children adopted and 
that there are more children waiting for adoption but who had not completed the required process.  
It was confirmed that many of the delays are still because of Covid and the backlog of cases.  It 
was also noted that there has been an increase in Special Guardianship Orders (SGO) and that 
this is likely to continue.  SGO is where a child is placed with a family member or connected 
person and is always preferrable to adoption.  Since April 2023, seventeen young people have 
been adopted with is already an increase from the total adoptions in the previous year.  73.3% of 
children adopted were part of sibling group. 
  
Confirmation was given in respect to the Foster to Adopt scheme which often involves very young 
children who are often relinquished at birth or where previous children have been removed from a 
parent.  This scheme offers placement stability – children are placed with a family who will adopt 
them but who foster them at the start of the process. 
  
The following points from the report were highlighted –  
  

• There have been three adoption disruptions in the last 12 months – one female child and 
two male children.  All have now been moved to permanent adoptions. 

  
• Moving forward, the focuses for the future for the Warwickshire adoption service will include 

more promotion of family time which especially important for siblings who aren’t placed 
together. 

  
• The adoption service will be promoting Life story books for children and young people. 

  
• The service will also be promoting the fostering for adoption scheme. 

  
• The service will look to reduce the time between an adoption order being granted and the 

child/ren going to the matching panel.  It was noted that this can be challenging, especially if 
the child has special needs or is part of a sibling group. 

  

Page 8

Page 4 of 6



 

Page 5 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
13.11.23 

Brenda Vincent, Head of ACE, confirmed that COVID and the cost of living crisis has had an 
impact on the number of potential adopters coming forward.  But there are signs of this changing 
and there are more people coming forward.  Currently there are 59 families going through the 
assessment process which is a sign that things are improving after the pandemic.  It was 
confirmed that consideration is given to how much support potential adoption families will need 
and that currently, there are 500 families across the region currently receiving support. 
  
Councillor Marian Humphreys added that the ACE adoption panel also offer a lot of support for 
families, from the start of the process.  Councillor Humphreys added that members of the adoption 
panel also get a lot of training.  It was noted that support is also offered to birth parents, where 
appropriate and that courts look to maintain relationships with birth parents were possible.  This 
will include more than just postal communication. 
  
Councillor Caroline Phillips stated that she was pleased to hear that family time is a key area of 
focus.  Brenda Vincent added that family contact is not always static; it evolves and is different with 
each child, and will change as the child gets older.  Contact
[...]
 a regional approach to fostering, like Adoption Central England (ACE) is being 
considered as a way to potentially move forward.   

Page 9

Page 5 of 6



 

Page 6 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
13.11.23 

John Coleman, Director of Children & Families Service confirmed that the West Midlands are in 
the second round of applications to set up regional care cooperative with support from the 
Government.  With regards to a Regional Fostering Agency there are concerns in relation to 
people who enquire looking to foster Warwickshire children, to help Warwickshire children and not 
those outside of the county.  Jo Smith added that, as mentioned, there is such a shortage of foster 
carers within the county and the service wouldn’t want to lose them to other areas.  It was noted 
that other authorities feel the same.  IT was agreed that it was important to support local children 
and keep them in the local area.   
  
The Panel noted that work was underway on The Warwickshire Offer – a 
comparison/benchmarking exercise in relation to the cost-of-living crisis.  As a result, the council 
has increased fees by 5% (maintenance costs).  In addition, the equipment list was reviewed for 
the first time in five years and updated.   
  
The Panel learnt that the Treehouse scheme opened two years ago and offers respite and support 
for foster carers.  Sharon Shaw added that foster parenting can be different to general parenting 
so the support from close friends isn’t always there. Families may face challenges that only other 
foster carers will understand.  The council is looking to increase the treehouse support.   
  
John Coleman confirmed that in relation to fostering, Warwickshire County Council is making 
progress and has a good fostering and private fostering service.   
  
The Panel agreed that they would like to see another annual update in twelve months’ time in 
relation to fostering and caring in Warwickshire.  It was noted that this would be added to the work 
programme. 
  
 
6. Development of the Work Programme and Items on the Forward Plan 
  
The updated work programme was agreed by the Panel. 
  
7. Date of Next Meeting 
  
The next meeting will be held on 15th January 2024.  
  
Meetings are not webcast and are not open to the public. 
  
 
 The meeting rose at 11:55 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 10

Page 6 of 6



Corporate Parenting Panel 
 

15th January 2024 
 

CiCC, CLF & Voice, Influence and Change Team Update 
 
 
1.  Recommendation(s) 

 
1.1 That the Panel note the work of the Children in Care Council (CiCC), Care 

Leavers Forum (CLF) and the Voice, Influence and Change Team 
(Participation).  
 

1.2 That the Panel acknowledge the work that continues to take place with young 
people. 

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 This is a standing item on the Corporate Parenting Panel agenda which 

updates members on the work of the CiCC and CLF. 
 

3. Financial Implications 
 

3.1 There are no significant financial implications to consider at this stage.  
 

4. Environmental Implications 
 
4.1 There are no significant environmental implications to consider at this stage. 
 
5. Supporting Information 

 
This update covers the period from 5th September 2023 – 31st December 
2023.  
 

5.1 Children in Care Council Meeting Updates 
 
12th September – Welcome back from the summer holidays. Going through 

the CiCC webpage and flyer and gathering thoughts and 
ideas. 

 
10th October -   Rachael Boswell, Rachel Thomas and Jackie Soulier in 

attendance to discuss young people’s views about 
accommodation including foster homes, residential 
homes and supported accommodation. These views will 
be implemented into the Sufficiency Strategy. 

 

Page 11

Page 1 of 9 Agenda Item 2



14th November -  Rebecca Clifford attended to gather some final thoughts 
around what makes a good foster carer, CiCC views to 
be included into the Hey Foster Carer booklet. 
Young people supported with creating videos and 
informati
[...]

Report Title:  Update on Warwickshire County Council’s Children’s homes  

Report Author: Sharon Shaw, Head of Corporate Parenting 

Ian Parker, Delivery Lead - Provider Services and Responsible 
Individual 

Tracy Avill, Delivery Lead Social Work Operations Manager 

 
Contents: 

Recommendations 
That Corporate Parenting Panel considers the information provided and discusses 
any areas that they feel requires further exploration. 

Purpose of Report 
The purpose of this report is to provide Corporate Parenting Panel on the progress of 
WCC’s children’s homes, including purchase and status of properties, young people 
who have been living in Cherry Tree and how we plan to increase the numbers. 
Recruitment of staff, Ofsted registration and development of a fourth children’s home. 

Executive Summary 
 
Chery Tree House CH1 
Cherry Tree House has been operational since March 2023 and in this period has 
supported up to 2 young people (4 bedded Unit) 1 young person who was the first 
young person to live in the home has been successfully rehabilitated home to his 
mother’s care. 
The home has operated at lower than projected occupancy since going operational. 
This has been due to both recruitment and difficulty in matching to the statement of 
purpose for the home.  
Staffing is now filled except for one post, so it is hoped occupancy can now increase 
through 2024. 
Minor building works are planned for 2024 to expand the office at the home and 
modify the front garden of the property. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Page 1 of 4 Agenda Item 4



                                                  

 

 

South of the County 
 
Acorn Lodge (2 bedded home) 
This is a 2 bedroomed home that will provide accommodation for children between 
the ages of 13-18years with emotional and behavioural difficulties. This home will 
support children in need of stabilisation due to entering care or placement breakdown. 
The building work of Acorn Lodge was completed on the 10.10.2023 and the property 
handed over. The furnishing of the property is complete in preparation for registration. 
The registration paperwork has been submitted to Ofsted. But awaiting health 
declaration to allow Ofsted to process. 
Recruitment for this home and Oak Tree House has been ongoing through the build 
period and is detailed in the recruitment document. There have been a number of 
challenges in recruiting staff in the south of the county in particular, at the current time 
we are in a position that once Ofsted registration is given we could open Acorn Lodge 
using staff recruited for Acorn Lodge and Oak Tree House, however the most 
pressing recruitment need is to recruit a Registered Manager who will have 
responsibility for both Acorn Lodge and Oak House. 
 
Oak Tree House (4 bedded home) 
This is a 4 bedroomed home that will provide longer term accommodation for children 
between the ages of 13-18years with emotional and behavioural difficulties This was 
handed over with Acorn Lodge. Due to not having a manager in post registration of 
this home has been delayed. The property is furnished and ready for registration.  
It is planned to utilise staff recruited for Oak Tree to support Acorn operationally 
initially until a registered manager is recruited and sufficient staff teams for both 
homes.  
 
North of the County 
 
Beechwood House (1 bed home)  
This is a 1 bedroomed home that will provide accommodation for children between 
the ages of 8-18years with emotional and behavioural difficulties. This home will 
support children in need of stabilisation due to entering care or if a placement 
breakdown. 
The building work of Beechwood House was completed on the 16.11.2023 and the 
property handed over. The furnishing of the property is complete in preparation for 
registration with Ofsted.  
Recruitment has gone well for this home with most vacancies filled. Staff from Silver 
Birch will initially support to allow the home to get fully operational upon registration
[...]
 Force Strategy (TBC) 
 

1st July 2024  
 

 30th September 2024 
• Fostering and Alternative Carers Support Team Annual Report 18th November 2024 

 20th January 2025  
 24th March 2025  

 

Actions from the previous meetings/additions to the work programme  

• County Line – a police representative will be asked to attend. 
 
Briefing notes requested 

• Further information in relation to siblings in care - a more detailed breakdown was requested following the report presented 
at the meeting. 

• Information about the KOOTH website. 
• Further information in relation to missing episodes – the panel would like to see how many episodes relate, for example, to 

being 10 minutes late and how many are when a child is missing for several days. (Due in January 2024) 
 
 
Information circulated to Members outside of meetings - none currently. 
 
 

P
age 28

P
age 2 of 4



Updated 8 January 2024 

 
 
Items included on the Forward Plan relevant to the remit of the Panel: 
 
The remit of the panel is to secure elected member and cross-organisation support and commitment for delivering improvement 
services and better outcomes for looked after children, young people and care leavers:  
 

 
Decision  

 
Description  

 
Date due  

 
Decision Maker 

 

 
SEND Public  
Consultations 
 

 
Proposals from the SEND Public  
Consultations for SEND Service  
Offer. 
 

23 January 2024 Cabinet 

 
SEND and Inclusion 
 

Review of the revised core offer  
following Public consultation 15 February 2024 Cabinet 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 29

P
age 3 of 4



Updated 8 January 2024 

 
 
Upcoming Member Development Sessions  
 
Please contact Helen Barnsley (Senior Democratic Services Officer) if you would like more information or if you are missing a 
calendar invitation.  All development sessions will be held via Microsoft Teams unless otherwise stated. 
 

Session Date and Time 

 
CQC and The Care Act 

 
An overview of Care Act duties and CQC inspection and an update on Warwickshire's preparations 

for forthcoming local inspection. 
 

24th January 2024 at 2pm 

 
Warwickshire Rights of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP) 

 
The rights of way service is using the process of reviewing its ROWIP to understand the 

needs of residents of Warwickshire County more fully.  You are invited to this webinar to find 
out more about the ROWIP and the process of its review. 

 

31st January 2024 at 2pm 

 
Future Meetings – 2024 
     

• 25th March 2024 at 10am 
• 1st July 2024 at 10am 
• 30th September 2024 at 10am 
• 18th November 2024 at 10am 

 
2025 

• 20th January 2025 at 10am 
• 24th March 2025 at 10am 

P
age 30

P
age 4 of 4


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the previous meeting
	2 Voice, Influence & Change Team - Updates
	3 Performance Data
	4 Update on Warwickshire County Council’s Children’s homes
	5 Development of the Work Programme and Items on the Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
Monday 15 January 2024  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Sue Markham (Chair) 
Councillor Marian Humphreys 
Councillor Penny-Anne O'Donnell 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor Brett Beetham 
 
Officers 
Helen Barnsley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Nigel Minns, Executive Director for Children and Young People 
Sharon Shaw, Service Manager - Corporate Parenting Service 
Deena Moorey, Virtual School Head 
Leah Adams, Head of Early Years and School Effectiveness 
Davinder Shergill, Development Officer 
Umar Teerab, Family Support Worker 
Liss Phillips, Family Support Worker 
Johnny Kyriacou, Director of Education 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Jerry Roodhouse. 

  
Apologies were also received from John Coleman, Director of Children & Families Service 
and Debs McGarvey, Team Manager - Voice, Influence & Change. 
 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None. 

 
(3) Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
 The minutes from the meeting held on the 13th November 2023 were agreed as a true and 

accurate record. 
  
There were no matters arising. 



 

Page 2 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
15.01.24 

 
2. Voice, Influence & Change Team - Updates 
 
Liss Phillips, Family Support Worker, introduced the report and provided feedback from the latest 
Care Leavers Forum.  A range of speaker were invited to attend the forum on a variety of topics, 
including accommodation.  Members of the forum were given the chance to provide feedback on 
the range of accommodation. 
  
Other highlights from the forum meetings included –  

  
           Representatives from Compass attended to talk to the forum about the services they 

provide.  Young people were asked for the views on what they thought should be 
included in the new mental health support boxes that are being developed. 

  
           Discussions were held in relation to the possible redesign of the Local Offer for care 

leavers. 
  

           It was confirmed that officers are looking at neighbouring authorities in relation to care 
leavers access to their records. 

  
           A summary of events was presented to the panel.  These included a Vietnamese meal to 

celebrate families, a Halloween party and an event to celebrate the achievements of care 
leavers that included getting places at universities. 

  
           Umar Teerab, Family Support Worker, confirmed that the football team is still going 

strong.  They have competed in two recent tournaments, coming second in one, and first 
in another.  More matches are being planned, including one against council officers. 

  
           Work is ongoing to ensure that young people are involved in the apprenticeship 

programme and that their voices are embedded in the training.  Communication between 
young people and their social workers was also highlighted as a key focus of the 
programme.  Councillor Marian Humphreys requested more information in relation to the 
numbers of care leavers taking up apprenticeships and the path taken through 
programme. 

  
           The panel learnt that Relationship and Sex Education training is delivered to newly 

arrived young asylum-seeking children to give them an opportunity to learn about the 
culture and range of relationships.  It is an important message to get across, especially to 
young girls.  Umar Teerab confirmed that he has been working with those involved, and it 
has been positively received. 

  
           The Grandmentors scheme has recently received a grant of £107k which will allow the 

scheme to continue for another two years.  The scheme has a positive impact on the 
young people who take part – with many choosing to stay in touch with their 
Grandmentor after they leave care. 

  



 

Page 3 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
15.01.24 

           The end of 2023 Christmas party saw 100 young people attend – the biggest and best 
Christmas party so far.  A gaming company from Leamington Spa donated £5k to be 
used for prizes which was very much appreciate and received! 

  
           Norma’s traditional Christmas hampers were delivered to 250 young people.  The panel 

noted that more council support is needed at the moment due to the cost-of-living crisis 
but both Morrisons and Warwickshire Fire and Rescue Service gave donations. 

  
The Chair thanked all involved for a very positive report, adding that the panel really appreciate the 
updates, giving the panel a chance to see all the hard work done by those involved. 
  
  
  
 
3. Performance Data 
 
Sharon Shaw, Head of Corporate Parenting presented the report to the panel with the following 
highlights –  
  

 There was an increase in the number of Children in Care during November and December 
2023, to 804.  It was noted that this figure has now reduced to 794 and that there had been 
a reduction in the number of Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC).  15.4% of 
Children in Care are UASC. 
  

 The panel noted that there are still challenges in finding placements for children and that in 
December 2023, four children had to be placed out of county.   
  

 The panel was pleased to note that there have already been more adoptions in 2024 than in 
the whole of 2023. 
  

 Work continues to improve placement stability which is still a challenge.  It was noted that 
the impact of emergency placements contributes to the data. 
  

 It was noted that health assessments continue to be delayed if a child/ren is/are placed out 
of county.  This was contributed to the fact that authorities are likely to prioritise children 
from their area before those who come from other areas.  The panel was asked to note that 
the data in relation to out of county placements does included children who may be living 
with family members. 
  

It was confirmed that officers will be asked to come to a future meeting to present information in 
relation to missing episodes. 
 
4. Update on Warwickshire County Council’s Children’s homes 
 
Sharon Shaw, Head of Corporate Parenting presented an update to the panel in relation to 
Warwickshire Children’s Homes. 
  
Cherry Tree House has been up and running since March 2023.  It can house up to four young 
people but as yet, has not been fully occupied.  It was noted that Cherry Tree House was used to 



 

Page 4 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
15.01.24 

bring back one young person who had been housed out of the county.  The young person is now 
back with family members but built excellent relationships with the neighbours to Cherry Tree 
House. 
  
Officers continue to review the placements out of county and look at who could benefit from a 
placement in Cherry Tree House.  The primary aim was confirmed as rehabilitation with the family 
(or back to a foster placement); it is a step-down home. 
  
It was noted that recruiting staff in the south of the county has been challenging.  There is a lot of 
competition from private providers who often offer higher salaries. 
  
It was confirmed that Acorn Lodge and Oak Tree House are homes for children with emotional and 
behavioural needs.  Building work on both homes is now complete, and both are furnished.  
OFSTED registration is still outstanding, but it is expected to be completed soon.  There is still a 
need for a registered manager for both homes, and it was confirmed that recruitment has been 
difficult.  It was also confirmed that Beechwood House in the north of the county, a one bedroom 
house, is also ready to go once the OFSTED paperwork is completed. 
  
In relation to the Silver Birch home in Nuneaton, it was confirmed that building work has now 
started.  There have been some delays, including the need for a survey in relation to newts that 
may have been in the pond in the garden.  There is already a registered manager in place at Silver 
Birch and most of the staff have been recruited. 
  
In relation to supporting children with mental health issues and autism, Nigel Minns, Executive 
Director for Children and Young People stated that he had recently visited the Hope Service which 
provides an excellent service for children with additional needs and from whom Warwickshire 
could learn a lot from. 
  
To finish, it was acknowledged that there are many challenges that face the council.  It was noted 
that there are more children’s homes opening and many are privately run and therefore can offer 
higher salaries; it is a very competitive market.  It is vital that registered managers are right for 
each placement. 
  
Members of the panel received an extended invitation to visit any of the Warwickshire Children’s 
Homes. 
  
The Chair thanked all the officers involved for the extremely positive report. 
 
5. Development of the Work Programme and Items on the Forward Plan 
 
The updated work programme was agreed by the Panel. 
  
It was agreed that George Shipman, Head of Safeguarding Communities, would be contacted in 
relation to providing an update on County Lines. 
  
It was agreed that Sharon Shaw, Head of Corporate Parenting, would look at the possibility of 
adding information relating to the number of siblings in care to the performance information 
presented at each panel meeting. 
  



 

Page 5 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
15.01.24 

 
6. Any Other Business 
 
None 
 
7. Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting will be held on 25th March 2024 at 10am. 
  
The meeting will be held in Shire Hall, Warwick. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting rose at 11:06 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

…………………………. 
Chair 


